
GwE Gogledd Cymru

Meeting

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.30 am, WEDNESDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2019

Location

GwE Offices, Bryn Eirias, Abergele Road, Colwyn Bay, LL29 8BF

Contact Point

Annes Sion
01286 679490

AnnesSion@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 21/11/19)

Complete Agenda



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Voting Members

Councillors

Councillor Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council
Councillor Meirion Jones Isle of Anglesey County Council
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts Denbighshire County Council
Councillor Ian Roberts Flintshire County Council
Councillor Phil Wynn Wrexham County Borough Council
Councillor Cemlyn Rees Williams Gwynedd Council

Co-opted Non-voting Members

Rosalind Williams Church of Wales
Haf Williams Primary Schools Representative
Claire Armisted Secondary School Representative
Jonathan Morgan Special Schools Representative
Alison Fisher Governor Representative

Non-voting Officers

Rhys Howard Hughes Isle of Anglesey County Council
Dr Lowri Brown Conwy County Borough Council
Karen Evans Denbighshire County Council
Claire Homard Flintshire County Council
Ian Roberts Wrexham County Borough Council
Garem Jackson Gwynedd Council

Officers in Attendance

Arwyn Thomas GwE Managing Director
Dafydd L. Edwards Host Authority
Sion Huws Host Authority
Susan Owen Jones GwE Business Manager
Annwen Morgan Isle of Anglesey County Council
Alwyn Jones GwE Assistant Director
Gareth Williams GwE Advisory Board Chairman

Observer



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 8

(copy enclosed)

5.  REPORT ON OUTCOMES 2019 9 - 32

Alwyn Jones to present a report on performance across North Wales whilst 
adhering to Welsh Government guidance.  

6.  RESOURCES AND GWE SCOPE 33 - 46

Arwyn Thomas’ report outlines the current resources & scope of the 
regional service.

7.  GWE BUDGET 2019-20 - QUARTER 2 REVIEW 47 - 51

Arwyn Thomas and Dafydd Edwards to update Joint Committee 
members on the latest financial review of GwE's budget for the 
2019/20 financial year. 

8.  2019-20 BUSINESS PLAN - QUARTER 2 MONITORING 52 - 79

Arwyn Thomas to present the Level 1 Business Plan – Monitoring Quarter 2 
Report to the Joint Committee.

9.  WELSH REGIONAL STRATEGY 80 - 99

Alwyn Jones to present ‘Developing Welsh in Education across the North 
Wales region’ strategy to the Joint Committee for approval.  

10.  PDG / LAC - UPDATE 100 - 109

Arwyn Thomas to present an update to the Joint Committee on the Pupil 
Development Grant for looked after/ former looked after learners

11.  GWE REVIEW OF PROGRESS - STEVE MUNBY REPORT 110 - 117



Arwyn Thomas to present ‘GwE Review of progress’ report by Steve Munby 
to the Joint Committee.  

There will be a short presentation at the end of the meeting on the ‘GwE Review and 
Challenge Meeting’ to be held on 28 November 2019, for information.  



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: 

Councillors: Phil Wynn (Chair - Wrexham County Borough Council), Meirion Jones (Anglesey 
County Council), and Cemlyn Williams (Gwynedd Council).  

Non-voting Officers: Rhys Howard Hughes (Anglesey County Council), Garem Jackson 
(Gwynedd Council)

Officers present:  Arwyn Thomas (GwE Managing Director), Dafydd Edwards (Statutory Finance 
Officer - Gwynedd Council, Host Authority), Sion Huws (on behalf of Gwynedd Council Monitoring 
Officer, Host Authority), Susan Owen Jones (GwE Business Manager), Alwyn Jones (GwE 
Assistant Director), Annes Sion (Committee Officer, Gwynedd Council, Host Authority), Hywyn 
Jones (Senior Accountant, Gwynedd Council, Host Authority), and Bethan Roberts (GwE 
Performance Management Manager). 

Video link:  Clare Skivens, Senior Manager, Deloitte Auditors

1. ELECTING A VICE- CHAIRPERSON

Coun. Meirion Jones (Anglesey County Council) was elected as Vice-chair for 2019/20. 

2. APOLOGIES:

Apologies were received from Coun. Julie Fallon (Conwy County Borough Council), Coun. 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Denbighshire County Council), Coun. Ian Roberts (Flintshire 
Council), Dr Lowri Brown (Conwy County Borough Council), Claire Homard (Flintshire 
County Council), Ian Roberts (Wrexham County Borough Council), Dr Gwynne Jones 
(Anglesey Council), and Gareth Williams (Chair of GwE Advisory Board). 

3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declaration of personal interest was received by any member present.  

4. URGENT MATTERS

There were no urgent matters.  

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair signed the minutes of this committee held on 8 July as being correct.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

DECISION

The documents presented were accepted, noted and approved, i.e.:
 ‘ISA260’ report by the Auditor General for Wales, and  
 the Statement of GwE Accounts for 2018/19 (subject to audit). 

A recommendation was made for GwE's Management Board meeting to include an 
agenda item to agree specifically on the distribution of the Education Improvement 
Grant, on an annual basis.  

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, noting that it encompasses the accounts presented to the 
Joint Committee in July. It was noted that the accounts have remained relatively 
unchanged since that meeting. An error was noted in the English version of the report to 
the Joint Committee. It was explained that the financial figures in the Statement of GwE 
Accounts remain unchanged, however that the language has been changed slightly.  

The Senior Manager from Deloitte Auditors noted that the accounts were of a high 
standard, and that no major changes needed to be made. Council staff were thanked for 
their work. The recommendations made by Deloitte were highlighted, namely for GwE's 
Management Board to include an agenda item to agree specifically on the distribution of 
the Education Improvement Grant, on an annual basis. 

Deloitte were thanked for their work.  

7. EFFICIENCY SAVINGS TARGET

DECISION

Changes to the permanent staffing structure were confirmed, meaning that savings can 
be made to meet the target of £206,485. 

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, noting that savings from previous years are to be found, as 
well as the savings target established when setting the budget for 2019/20. It was noted 
that GwE has found the efficiency savings by changing the permanent staffing structure.  
One of GwE's Assistant Directors was said to have been appointed to a new role in a 
local authority, and had left his post at the end of August 2019. GwE's Managing Director 
said that he was eager not to appoint a replacement Assistant Director, and for the work 
to be distributed between the remainder of GwE's senior management.   

It was noted that a meeting of North Wales’ Chief Executives was due to be held in 
November, which will give an indication of the local authorities' financial contributions 
and GwE's budget for 2020/21.   

Comments arising from the discussion:
 GwE was thanked for looking at the historical savings target and for ensuring that 

it is settled before facing GwE's financial challenge by 2020/21. The wide-ranging 
possibilities as regards local authorities' 2020/21 settlement were noted.  GwE's 
situation in 2020/21 will hopefully become clearer by Christmas.  

Page 6



8. GWE BUDGET 2019/20 - 1ST QUARTER REVIEW.

DECISION

The report was accepted. 

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, noting that the budget reflected the situation prior to 
amendments following the previous report which met the savings target. Following those 
amendments, it was confirmed that expenditure will give a balanced reflection of the 
budget and reflects a satisfactory financial situation in 2019/20.  

9. BUSINESS PLAN 2019-20 - QUARTER 1 MONITORING REPORT

DECISION

The monitoring report for quarter 1 was accepted. 

DISCUSSION 

The monitoring report for quarter 1 was presented. It was noted that the Business Plan 
had already been approved by the Joint-Committee. It was noted that the Plan sets out 
the priorities across the region. GwE's expenditure was said to be on track.   

10. DISCUSSION PAPER - REPORTING ON PERFORMANCE FROM SEPTEMBER 2019 
ONWARDS 

DECISION

The principles noted in the report were accepted, as was the need to produce a set of 
questions for Welsh Government, WLGA and Estyn seeking clarity on how best to use 
performance data and information to improve learner and school performance. 

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, noting that past performance reports tended to look at key 
stage performance, however that it is now on new territory. Reference was made to a 
joint publication by Welsh Government, WLGA and Estyn noting the expectation for local 
authorities and regional consortia to support schools to make appropriate decisions 
about their curriculum to avoid restricting learner choices. It was also said that the 
publication noted that evaluating individual school performance, rather than producing 
aggregated data at a local authority level, is more useful than supporting and challenging 
individual schools with their improvements. The implications of this were sought.  

New interim measures were said to be in place for Key Stage 4 this year. Although 2019 
data is currently available regarding historical performance measures, calculating first 
entry rather than the best result renders any comparison with previous years invalid.  It 
was therefore noted that it is not possible to look back and see trends, which poses the 
question as to what should be presented to scrutiny committees. It was explained that 
every authority needs to have data, however that this raises many questions.  

Page 7



Comments arising from the discussion:
 The need to discuss this further was noted - would Welsh Government consider 

running workshops in order to secure national understanding and consistency?
 In terms of scrutiny, would it be an idea to hold a regional meeting with Scrutiny 

chairs, local authority heads of education and GwE to ensure regional 
understanding and consistency? It was explained that some scrutiny meetings 
within the authorities are scheduled to meet soon - perhaps there may be a need 
to withhold in terms of reporting back on performance. 

 The need was noted to produce a set of questions for Welsh Government, WLGA 
and Estyn seeking clarity on how best to use performance data and information 
to improve learner and school performance, prior to WLGA's conference next 
week so that answers can be given at the conference.  

The meeting started at 10:30a.m. and ended at 14:15.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 8



GwE: Joint Committee 27/11/19

1

REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE

27 November 2019 

Report by: Alwyn Ll Jones - GwE Assistant Director 

Subject: Report on Outcomes 2019  

1.0        Purpose of the Report

1.1 To present a report on performance across North Wales whilst adhering to Welsh 

Government guidance.  

2.0 Background

2.1 The Joint Committee have previously accepted the principles on how we will be reporting on 

performance across North Wales from September 2019 onwards.  

2.2 The report enclosed outlines the background and context in relation to the national changes 

in the reporting of teacher assessments, and the new interim KS4 measures that have been 

introduced for 2019 as part of the significant education reform programme in Wales.  It also 

describes the issues raised in the joint statement between Welsh Government, the WLGA 

and Estyn and how data should be analysed on a local level and as a starting point to 

question local priorities.

3.0 Considerations

3.1 In the context of the above, the report provides an overview of the current regional situation 

in relation to the school inspection profile, national categorisation and school improvement.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



GwE: Joint Committee 27/11/19

2

There are also emerging questions to help the Joint Committee, LA officers and Scrutiny 

Committees to evaluate pupil progress, standards and performance.  

3.2 In addition to the above, we will also provide a narrative report for each individual local 

authority, that includes the following:

 Evaluation of performance and emerging questions:
 Foundation Phase
 Key Stage 2
 Key Stage 3
 Key Stage 4
 Key Stage 5

 LA’s Estyn Profile

 LA’s Categorisation Profile

 LA’s monitoring arrangements for scrutinising individual school’s performance 

 LA’s Main areas for improvement to be included in Level 2 Business Plans

4.0 Recommendations

4.1 The Joint Committee is asked to accept the report as a model for reporting to scrutiny in 

terms of regional context and local performance.  

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

6.0 Equalities Impact

6.1 There are no new equalities implications arising from this report.

7.0 Personnel Implications

7.1 There are no new personnel implications arising from this report.

8.0 Consultation Undertaken

8.1 The development of a new evaluation and improvement arrangements have been co-

constructed with colleagues in schools, Estyn, Local Government, Regional Consortia, and 

taken international research into consideration.  

Page 10



GwE: Joint Committee 27/11/19

3

9.0  Appendices

9.1 Appendix 1 - Reporting on outcomes 2019.

OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS

Monitoring Officer:

Nothing to add from a propriety perspective.

Statutory Finance Officer:

Nothing to add to the report from a financial propriety perspective.

Page 11



1

REPORT
ON

OUTCOMES
2019

Page 12



2

CONTENT 

1. Background and context

2. Standards
- Overview of performance in each Local Authority (Individual LA’s to be 
       inserted in Appendix 1)
- Estyn School Inspection Profile
- National Categorisa
[...]
uses on the significant financial variances, with 
Appendix 1 containing the full financial information.  

RECOMMENDATION To accept the report. 

AUTHOR GwE Managing Director and Gwynedd Council Head of Finance. 

1. CONCLUSION  

1.1 The Quarter 2 review estimates a net overspend of £36,503 against the budget 
(likely acceptable, semi-neutral position in the context of total gross expenditure 
of over £13m), mainly due to the savings identified by the service during the year. 

1.2 No significant change to the nett position estimated in Quarter 1 i.e. an estimated 
overspend of £39,229.

1.3 The subsequent part of the report explains the reasons to account for the main 
variances. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



GwE Joint Committee 27/11/19

2

2. FINANCIAL VARIANCES 

2.1 Employees:  
Quarter 2: overspend £45,442 Quarter 1: underspend (£161,351).
An overspend of £45,442 following the Joint Committee's decision to ammend 
the budget to remove the role of one GwE Assistant Director as well as to deduct 
1.4 full-time equivalents of Supporting Improvement Advisers (see ' Efficiency 
Savings Target ' report to the Joint Committee 11/09/19).

The reduction in Supporting Improvement Advisers was implemented from the 
1st September 2019, and therefore a one-off overspend is expected in 2019-20.

2.2 Travel:
Quarter 2: underspend (£7,697) Quarter 1: underspend (£5,905). 
No significant change to what was reported in Quarter 1. The trend in historic 
travelling expenses suggests that the actual annual cost is likely to be slightly 
below that established in the budget. 

2.3     Savings to be found 
          Quarter 2: Neutral Quarter 1: £206,485 overspend.

In Quarter 1 we reported on an expected overspend, as the Joint Committee 
had not decided on a permanent strategy to implement the savings target. The 
strategy has now been approved (see ' Efficiency Savings Target ' report to the 
Joint Committee 11/09/19).

2.4      Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant (RCSIG)
[...]
ing a transformational 
curriculum

On track On track On track

Priority 5.2 - Improve the quality of teaching, 
taking account of the 12 pedagogical principles 
(successful futures)

On track On track On track

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 6:  BUSINESS Progress
(Actions)

Impact
(Progress Measures 

/ Targets)

Expenditure 
profile

Priority 6.1 - Undertake a budget and workforce 
review

Pending Pending

4.0 Recommendations

4.1 The Joint Committee is asked to approve the monitoring report for quarter 2.  

4.2 Determine if there are any aspects of the plan that they whish to discuss further at future 

meetings. 

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  GwE will operate within the 

 current financial resources.  

6.0 Equalities Impact

6.1 There are no new equalities implications arising from this report.

7.0 Personnel Implications

7.1 There are no new personnel implications arising from this report.

Page 57



GwE: Joint Committee 27/11/19

5

8.0 Consultation Undertaken

8.1 GwE User Groups, County Quality Boards, Headteachers Strategic Forums, GwE 

Management Board and Joint Committee have been consulted during the development of 

the Level 1 Business Plan.

9.0  Appendices

9.1 Quarter 2 Monitoring Report.  

OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS

Monitoring Officer:

Nothing to add from a propriety perspective.

Statutory Finance Officer:

I appreciate the Business Plan, which sets out a clear responsibility for the proper operation of 
business, risk, and value for money, inter alia.  Paragraph 5 of the covering report states that GwE 
will fund any financial implications arising from the Business Plan within its current budget.

Page 58



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

GwEGogledd.Cymru 

 

GwE Business Plan 
2019-20 

 
Quarter 2  

Monitoring Report 
 

Page 59



GwE Level 1 Business Plan 2019-20 
Quarter 2 Monitoring Report (1 July 2019 – 
[...]
rts: 
 
Each identified Action and Progress Measure / Target must provide a RAG status as noted below: 

 
GREEN:  On track Action / target has been met or performance is on track to be met.  
AMBER: Partly on track Action / target is in danger of being missed and performance needs to be closely monitored throughout the next quarter.  
RED: Off track Action / target has been or will be missed.  
GREY:  Pending Action not scheduled to start.    

 
 
RAG status for tracking expenditure profile: 
 

GREEN Expenditure on track.   
AMBER Underspend between 10-15% / Overspend between 10-15% 
RED Underspend over 15% / Overspend over 15% 

 

P
age 81



GwE Joint Committee  27/11/19

1

REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE  

27 November 2019 

Report by: Alwyn Jones, GwE Assistant Director   

Subject:   Welsh in Education - Developing Welsh in Education across the North Wales region

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To present ‘Developing Welsh in Education across the North Wales region’ strategy to the 
Joint Committee for approval.  

2. BACKGROUND  

2.1 This strategy was designed to set a direction for the development of the Welsh language in 
education in the North Wales region over the next three years, in line with the vision set out 
in Cymraeg 2050: A million Welsh speakers (2017), Education in Wales: Our national mission, 
Action Plan 2017-21 (2017) and Welsh in education: Action plan 2017-21 (2017).   

This document supports the Welsh Government’s aims and objectives in the above policies, 
which are to take the necessary steps to increase the number of people who can speak 
Welsh and to increase the number of people who speak the language on a daily basis. 

3. MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Planning a strategy for the North Wales region presents a considerable challenge, as a 
significant variation exists within the region in terms of using the Welsh language as a daily 
medium of learning and communication in schools and their communities.  There is a diverse 
an
[...]
l for creating 
language users. However, not only does the language need to be transferred in the 
education system, there is also a need to ensure that all pupils develop sufficient skills in 
Welsh that enable them to use the language in their everyday lives. In addition, there is a 
need to create suitable conditions and an environment where the Welsh language and its 
speakers can flourish beyond our schools. 
 

The publication of this strategy is timely and exciting in light of preparations for the new 
Curriculum, the professional development of the education workforce and the way in which 
learners with additional learning needs are supported.  In light of the changes to the 
authorities’ Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs), this strategy will also support and 
reinforce these plans.   

It needs to be ensured that the Welsh language is central to these educational reforms.  One 
of the aims and objectives of the Curriculum is to develop Welsh-medium provision and 
improve the teaching and learning of Welsh for all learners.  This strategy reinforces this 
vision.   

This strategy refers not only to the curriculum and pedagogy but also to enriching 
experiences in the Welsh language as well as excellence, equity and wellbeing.  In order to 
maintain this vision, this strategy sets a direction for workforce planning and strategic 
planning to further develop Welsh in education.    

Addressing this challenge, whilst building on the success of the North Wales region, will 
require a vision and an action plan agreed and implemented to the highest standard by all 
authorities.  

Page 89



 

5 
Developing Welsh in Education across the North Wales region 
 

The education system in North Wales has a duty to contribute towards creating and 
increasing the number of fluent and confident Welsh speakers who have a rich cultural and 
social capital.  This strategy will be a language planning tool to create: 

- a Wales/region where people can use the Welsh language in their everyday lives; 

- a Wales/region with a vibrant culture in which the Welsh language flourishes;  

-  principled citizens who are able to use the Welsh language naturally in their 
everyday lives; and  

- learners, who learn about identity and culture through languages, to be citizens of 
Wales and the world.  

For the benefit of learners, GwE’s Joint-committee welcomes the strategy for developing 
Welsh in education in the North Wales region. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 90



 

6 
Developing Welsh in Education across the North Wales region 
 

Foreword  
This document addresses the new challenge set by the Welsh Government for the education 
and training system in Wales.  The strategy sets out the region's intentions in relation to 
providing practical support and guidance for pupils, teachers, schools and local authorities 
along with other partners in education and training.  By doing this, the necessary steps can 
be taken to support the Government's policy aim over the coming decades of ensuring an 
increase in the numbers who can speak Welsh and increase the number of people who 
speak the language on a daily basis. 

The content of this document is the result of a series of strategy planning meetings.   
Consultation and planning meetings were held with:  

 education sector stakeholders and partners within the region’s six local authorities 
(councillors and LA officers, primary and secondary headteachers, Mudiad Meithrin, 
Yr Urdd, Mentrau Iaith, Governors, language centres, further education colleges and 
the North Wales Economic Ambition Board).   

 the GwE Welsh Language Strategic Board  
 GwE senior officers  
 further education colleges and Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol.  

We are also grateful to the Urdd for facilitating input from young people across the region, 
in first language and second language clubs and forums.  
 

Planning a strategy for the North Wales region presents a considerable challen
[...]
Page 111



6  

 Books
Remuneration and Release of 
Staff

This cannot be used to replace school’s/LA statutory roles and 
duties. Any roles funded via the grant will need to show evidence 
of sustainability beyond the life of the grant. 
Possible uses:

 Appoint additional staff to build capacity and support 
key intervention to LAC leaners – Key 
Worker/Engagement Worker

 LAC mentors
 Share and develop cluster working in relation to 

transition
 Release from class to undertake duties associated with 

project
 Release of designated teacher to support other schools
 Training other staff across the cluster
 Visits to schools/clusters to share good practise

What the grant will not fund:

Statutory support and provision – that is existing services or statutory entitlements e.g. LACE Co 
coordinators role / ALN provision/Social Service provision linked to  Corporate Parenting element. 

Page 112



GwE: Joint Committee 27/11/19

1

REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE

27 NOVEMBER 2019

Report by: GwE Managing Director 

Subject: GwE review of progress – Steve Munby report 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1     To present ‘GwE Review of progress’ report by Steve Munby to the Joint Committee.  

2.0 Background

2.1 In September 2018, Steve Munby – an education consultant on leadership and system reform 
- reviewed GwE’s current practice and direction of travel.  The report concluded that:  

The direction of travel that GwE has adopted is exactly the right one.  Much is now in 
place to move things forward strongly – leadership, clear direction, culture, mission 
and focus, relationships, credibility with schools and local authorities, systems, quality 
assurance, data.  Above all GwE should hold its nerve and keep doing what it is doing.

I am coming away from these two days feeling positive about the prospects for 
success in North Wales, in spite of the numerous challenges.  The quality of the GwE 
team is high and the strategies are impressive.  The direction of travel i
[...]
er”.    This links to the “lateral 
leadership” comment in 6.  The time is right for more to be done on this in the coming 
year as cluster working moves to the next level.

9. Continue to look outward and to welcome challenge from those outside North Wales.  
The work with Shirley Clarke on formative assessment and with Education Development 
Trust on peer review, amongst others, shows the value of looking outward but it is 
important to contextualise things to meet the needs of schools in North Wales, as you 
are doing with the Formative Assessment Project and the Schools Partnership 
Programme.

Conclusion

I am, frankly, deeply encouraged by the progress I have observed a year after my last visit.  My 
expectations have been met and in some cases exceeded.    Now is not the time to lose your nerve 
but to renew your efforts and to tap into the undoubted excitement and enthusiasm that exists in 
schools.  “This is the best time that I can remember in all my years in education.  I really feel that we 
can move things forward across Wales”

Steve Munby   2 October 2019

Page 120


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 REPORT ON OUTCOMES 2019
	Annual Report GwE Standards 2019-20 v3

	6 RESOURCES AND GwE SCOPE
	GwE  resources and scope 191119

	7 GwE BUDGET 2019-20 - QUARTER 2 REVIEW
	Appendix 1

	8 2019-20 BUSINESS PLAN - QUARTER 2 MONITORING
	Business Plan 2019-20 Level 1 - Quarter 2 Monitoring

	9 WELSH REGIONAL STRATEGY
	Developing Welsh in Education across the North Wales region

	10 PDG / LAC - UPDATE
	Final GwE  LAC Guidance procedure 20192020

	11 GwE REVIEW OF PROGRESS - STEVE MUNBY REPORT
	Review of Progress in GWE.   October 2019




Minutes of the meeting


GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 27/11/19

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 27/11/19

Present:

Councillors: Phil Wynn (Chair - Wrexham County Borough Council), Meirion Jones (Anglesey 
County Council), Julie Fallon (Conwy County Borough Council), Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
(Denbighshire County Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire County Council) and Cemlyn Williams 
(Gwynedd Council). 

Non-voting Officers: Ian Roberts (Wrexham County Borough Council) and Garem Jackson 
(Gwynedd Council)

Officers present:   Arwyn Thomas (Managing Director, GwE), Sion Huws (on behalf of Gwynedd 
Council Monitoring Officer, Host Authority), Hefin Owen (on behalf of Gwynedd Council Head of 
Finance, Host Authority), Hywyn Jones (Gwynedd Council Senior Accountant, Host Authority), 
Susan Owen Jones (Business Manager, GwE), Annwen Morgan (Chief Executive, Anglesey 
Council), Alwyn Jones (Assistant Director, GwE), Gareth Williams (Chair of GwE Advisory Board), 
Annes Sion (Gwynedd Council Democracy Team Lead, Host Authority) and Bethan Roberts 
(Performance Management Manager, GwE).  

1.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Haf Williams (Primary Schools' Representative), Claire 
Armisted (Secondary Schools' Representative), Jonathan Morgan (Special Schools' 
Representative), Rhys Howard Hughes (Anglesey Council), Dr Lowri Brown (Conwy 
County Borough Council), Karen Evans (Denbighshire Council) and Claire Homard 
(Flintshire Council).

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

  No declaration of personal interest was received by any member present.  

3.  URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent matters.

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 September 2019 as 
correct.

5.  REPORT ON OUTCOMES 2019

DECISION 

It was decided to accept the report as a model for reporting to scrutiny committees in 
terms of regional context and local performance.  



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 27/11/19

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, and it was noted that the principles of how GwE will report on 
performance have already been approved.  It was added that the report outlines the 
background and context as regards national changes to reporting on performance, and 
that it explains the matters raised in the joint statement between Welsh Government, 
WLGA and Estyn. 

It was expressed that it gives a regional overview of GwE outcomes, but a local analysis 
will also be undertaken for each authority. It was noted that the data is not as yet in its 
final form and that work will be done to complete this by January.  

Comments arising from the discussion 
 The new format of the report was welcomed. 
 The need to ensure that information is shared with everyone and that it is used 

correctly was emphasised. 
 It was also emphasised that this is a shift in culture and a journey of focussing on 

pupils rather than on results.  It was added that this needs to be emphasised, and 
that further work remains. 

 It was noted it needs to be ensured that consistent messages are shared across 
the region.  

6.  RESOURCES AND GWE SCOPE

DECISION 

The report was accepted. 

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, and it was noted that its purpose is to initiate discussion.  It 
was expressed that it highlights two elements to the budget - the core element and the 
Welsh Government agenda. The report explains the work of GwE and the wide range of 
grants that GwE receives. It was explained that all grants go through a monitoring 
process and that discussions with Welsh Government is needed to re-visit this. 

Comments arising from the discussion 
 The report is an eye opener and gives people an idea of what exactly is the work 

of GwE.  
 It was noted that perhaps figures are needed with some of the grants in order to 

provide better understanding. 
 The need to look at the grants and their monitoring was emphasised - there will 

need to be further discussion on this.  

7.  GWE BUDGET 2019-20 - QUARTER 2 REVIEW

DECISION 

The report was accepted. 

DISCUSSION 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 27/11/19

The report was presented, and it was noted that not much has changed since the first 
quarter of 2019/20.  The main change is the savings to be found as the Joint Committee 
has now approved a permanent strategy to confirm savings.  A net overspend estimate 
was noted against the budget, but GwE balances may be used to counterbalance this by 
the end of the financial year.

8.  2019-20 BUSINESS PLAN - QUARTER 2 MONITORING

DECISION 

The monitoring report for quarter 2 was accepted. A further discussion was requested on 
the use of the G6 platform and its culture. 

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented and members were directed to the GwE objectives and 
priorities.  In terms of Strategic Objective 6, it was noted that GwE is awaiting the draft 
settlement before moving on to undertake a review of the budget and workforce. 

9.  WELSH REGIONAL STRATEGY

DECISION 

The document 'Developing Welsh in Education in the North Wales Region' was 
accepted. 

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, and it was noted that planning a strategy for the north Wales 
region poses a considerable challenge as there is significant variance in the region. It 
was corroborated that the strategy sets out objectives, courses of action and direction. 

Comments arising from the discussion 
 The report was welcomed, and support for the 6 priority areas was noted. It was 

asked what would arise from the strategy, and how it will develop. 
 It was explained that it will be a difficult process as there is such variance across 

the region and the need to avoid duplication was emphasised.  It was added that 
the strategy is a long term strategy, and the question was asked whether there 
are enough Welsh teachers. 

 Ensuring parents' support will be crucial, so that they will be aware of the 
importance and advantages of using the language.   

10.  PDG / LAC - UPDATE

The report was noted and accepted.  

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, and it was noted that GwE has responsibility for the overall 
administration and co-ordination of the grant.  It was expressed that the process is 
transparent, and that the report clearly shows how funding is allocated. 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 27/11/19

The report notes the process, together with grant requirements, conditions and 
guidance.  It was noted that the budget is £970,000. 

11.  GWE REVIEW OF PROGRESS - STEVE MUNBY REPORT

DECISION 

The report was noted and accepted. 

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, and it was noted that Steve Munby conducted a review of the 
direction of GwE 12 months ago. He re-visited the region recently to further evaluate the 
service.   

On looking at the improvements presented last year, it was added that progress had 
been made in terms of developing the culture of GwE to work for the benefit of everyone 
in the system.  It was expressed that it had been a difficult and challenging time, but that 
the report is encouraging. 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.15 pm

CHAIRMAN


